
 
COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS  
 
At the regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
held in the Commissioners' Meeting Room in the Gunnison County 
Courthouse in Gunnison County, the County Seat, on the 18th day of August 
2025, vouchers were approved, and checks ordered drawn on the accounts 
as follows: 
 
 

 
01 General Fund 541,840.98  
02 Road & Bridge 295,883.64  
03 Human Services 24,274.42  
04 Public Health 48,215.27  
10 Airport Operations 2,085,973.60  
12 Sales Tax 105,804.28  
13 Land Preservation 347,900.00  
30 Mosquito 17,966.66  
34 Risk Management 4,894.71  
43 Capital Expenditures 69,174.84  
50 Sewer 2,744.40  
51 Water 6,871.98  
52 Solid Waste 74,684.60  
70 Housing Authority 148,964.90  
71 Senior Housing 13,399.12  
80 ISF-I 590,465.14  
82 ISF-II 100,600.53  
90 ISF-III 70,293.27  
91 Local Marketing District 275,000.00  
92 Transportation District 450,338.56  

 Grand Total  $  5,275,290.90  
 
 
 
 

24/7 GYM 225.00  
4 RIVERS EQUIPMENT 454.69  
4IMPRINT, INC. 1,528.44  
AAA SEPTIC AND DRAIN 2,000.00  
ACCENT WIRE HOLDINGS LLC 13,830.00  
ADAM SCHELLER 35.00  
ADDCO ACQUISITION 583.96  
ADENA CORPORATION 45,530.43  
ADVANCED PARKING SYSTEMS 4,065.00  
AFLAC GROUP INSURANCE 5,097.55  
AIR COMPRESSOR SERVICE 253.76  
ALAN WARTES MEDIA LLC 2,774.32  



ALERT MAGAZINE 305.00  
ALEX SAN FILIPPO-ROSSER 75.00  
ALI JOHNSON 25.00  
ALL SEASONS RENTAL 461.19  
ALPHA MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC 1,597.76  
ALPINE LUMBER AND BUILDERS FIRST SOURCE 14.52  
ALSCO, INC. 1,007.95  
AMERICAN SECURITY CABINETS 89.00  
ANDA, INC 178.02  
APERION UTLITY CONSTRUCTION 5,000.00  
APWA-WEST SLOPE CHAPTER 1,850.00  
ATMOS ENERGY 3,676.27  
AVILA AVIATION SERVICES LLC 4,166.00  
B & B PRINTERS, GUNNISON, INC. 374.00  
BETH COOP 35.00  
BETHANY MONTLARY 9,789.99  
BLACK MOUNTAIN PLASTICS 1,000.00  
BLACKRIDGE FLEET 857.52  
BND BATTERIES 1,416.55  
BOBCAT OF THE ROCKIES 2,300.00  
BRAD BINGMAN 65.00  
BUFFINGTON ENTERPRISES LLC 4,769.71  
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES 1,226.74  
CATHERINE MCBREEN 125.00  
CATHERINE PAGANO 75.00  
CB SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 25,570.24  
CC'S BURGERS 1,600.00  
CENTER FOR DISEASE DETECTION LLC 1,339.00  
CENTURYLINK 1,180.80  
CENTURYLINK BUSINESS SERVICES 3.28  
CHARLES CADWELL 35.00  
CHARLES M PATTERSON / ECOVATUS 6,500.00  
CHARM-TEX 2,079.96  
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 248.95  
CHFA 9,098.94  
CHRIS HILL 35.00  
CHRIS LINDNER 75.00  
CHURRO MIO, LLC 5.00  
CITY OF GUNNISON PARKS AND REC 7,092.18  
CITY OF GUNNISON-OTHER 87,172.46  
CITY OF GUNNISON-UTILITIES 50,463.47  
CIVICPLUS 12,040.33  
COLORADO ASSESSORS ASSOCIATION 512.50  
COLORADO ASSESSOR'S ASSOCIATION 400.00  



COLORADO ASSN OF TAX APPRAISERS 880.00  
COLORADO ASSN OF TRANSIT AGENCIES 1,350.00  
COLORADO COUNTY CLERKS ASSN 125.00  
COLORADO DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT 8,370.37  
COLORADO DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 204.49  
COLORADO INTERACTIVE LLC 153.13  
COLORADO JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 292.50  
COLORADO MESA UNIVERSITY 9,495.73  
COLORADO SMART CITIES ALLIANCE 2,900.00  
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS 431.68  
COPPER OWL DESIGN COMPANY 174.00  
CORE CB 300.00  
CRESTED BUTTE ACE HARDWARE 7.18  
CRESTED BUTTE GLASS 726.96  
CRESTED BUTTE NEWS 1,085.81  
CRYSTAL LAMBERT 55.00  
CS IRWIN LLC 2,100.00  
CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE 3,575.40  
CURRENT SOLUTIONS 105.00  
CURTIS D LUPTON 45.00  
DAVALYN HOOCK 75.00  
DAVID SUDDERTH 25.00  
DE LOERA CLEANING LLC 1,700.00  
DELLA BROWN 45.00  
DELTA MONTROSE ELECTRIC ASSOC 1,023.60  
DESIGN WORKSHOP 1,005.00  
DESTINATION SYSTEMS 235,949.32  
DISTRICT ADMIN, MONTROSE COUNTY 258.00  
DONITA BISHOP 25.00  
DOVE GRAPHICS INC. 449.00  
DRUG TEST WEST, INC. 125.00  
DUCKWORKS AUTO PARTS 644.26  
DUSTY SYLVANSON 35.00  
EAST RIVER REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 879.95  
ECO-RIGHT SOLUTIONS 3,556.00  
EDWARD CASEBOLT III 65.00  
ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 376.07  
ELEVATION DIAGNOSTICS LLC 1,200.00  
ELK COUNTRY AUTO PARTS 491.62  
EMILY MIRZA 55.00  
ERIC PHILLIPS 375.00  
FASTENAL COMPANY 155.13  
FERRELLGAS 36.00  
FIRESITE CREATIVE LLC 2,500.00  



FLEETPRIDE TRUCK & TRAILER PARTS 452.28  
FLOCK GROUP INC 15,000.00  
FRED NIEDERER 375.00  
FRIENDS OF THE MAJESTIC 50.00  
FULLMER'S HARDWARE CO., INC. 4,919.19  
GALLS LLC 1,422.07  
GMCO CORPORATION 159,463.60  
GOLDEN EAGLE TRASH 6,136.00  
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES 305.10  
GREG CORLISS 55.00  
GUNNISON AUTO GLASS, INC. 125.00  
GUNNISON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 300.00  
GUNNISON CONSERVATION DISTRICT 1,075.00  
GUNNISON COUNTY ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION 1,611.57  
GUNNISON FUNERAL SERVICES, LLC 1,407.10  
GUNNISON GALLERY 275.00  
GUNNISON RANCHLAND CONSERVATION LEGACY 347,900.00  
GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH FOUNDATION 1,200.00  
GUNNISON VALLEY HEALTH-SENIOR CARE 28,770.66  
GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL 12,153.91  
GUNNISON VALLEY MENTORS/PARTNERS 2,500.00  
GUNNISON VALLEY REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY 1,496.00  
GUNNISON VALLEY SHIPPING LLC 274.71  
GUNNISON WATERSHED SCHOOL DIST 20,495.61  
GUNNISON/CRESTED BUTTE TOURISM 275,000.00  
GVH FAMILY MEDICINE CLINIC 392.00  
H & H HYDRAULICS 12,113.89  
HAILEY DETERT 55.00  
HARTMAN BROTHERS INC. 389.97  
HENRY'S RADIO & TV LLC 114.00  
HILLARY SEMINICK 55.00  
HUMAN SERVICES 24,274.42  
IEN RISK MANAGEMENT LLC 2,916.17  
IMAGENET CONSULTING LLC 3,060.30  
IMAGINE 360 56,170.10  
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR, INC 83,321.68  
INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 42,564.13  
J & K SERVICES, INC. 2,100.00  
JAMES HOOCK 75.00  
JASON EVANKO 35.00  
JENNIFER CHAVEZ 55.00  
JENNIFER SCHARTZ 200.00  
JEO CONSULTING 14,846.50  
JESSICA QUINN 65.00  



JODY WISE 45.00  
JOHN CATTLES 65.00  
JOHN NEHLS 45.00  
JORDAN BRINK 55.00  
JORDAN JOHNSON 55.00  
JOSEPH LUCERO 35.00  
JULIE BACA 375.00  
JVIATION, INC. 139,274.74  
KARI COMMERFORD 55.00  
KATE BURRALL 35.00  
KATHLEEN L FOGO, PC 201.66  
KINGS III OF AMERICA 249.55  
KISSIDUGU FOUNDATION 100.00  
KLJ ENGINEERING LLC 11,462.81  
KWIKI TIRE SERVICE INC 1,565.48  
KYLE TIBBET 25.00  
KYLE TRUE 35.00  
L.N. CURTIS AND SONS 453.04  
LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS, LLC 1,153.36  
LALLIER CONSTRUCTION, INC 5,225.60  
LANA ATHEY 83.17  
LANY PERCIVAL 35.00  
LAUREN TRAUTZ 75.00  
LAW OF THE ROCKIES 76.00  
LIGHTWORKS FIBER & CONSULTING, LLC 8,512.87  
LISA BICKFORD 130.00  
LORIE FULLER 100.00  
LORRAINE PARKER 167.55  
LUPITA HALLIGAN 65.00  
MABEL HEENAN 19.65  
MARTIN SCHMIDT 65.00  
MATT DIAL 35.00  
MATTHEW BIRNIE 75.00  
MATTHEW HOYT 75.00  
MATTHEW SHERWOOD 65.00  
MAYTE BURTON 45.00  
MCCANDLESS TRUCK CENTER LLC 422.14  
MEAD & HUNT 69,174.84  
MEAGAN BROWN 45.00  
MELISSA LAMONICA 150.00  
MHC KENWORTH-GRAND JUNCTION 1,445.72  
MICHAEL FLETCHER 3,029.39  
MICHELLE COFFMAN 5,392.60  
MITCH GUERRIERI 35.00  



MITCHELL 1 4,656.00  
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 1,000.00  
MONTROSE WATER FACTORY LLC 330.75  
MONTY'S AUTO PARTS 11,154.59  
MOUNTAIN EXPRESS 37,493.95  
NAPA AUTO PARTS - PAONIA 4.14  
NICOLE STONE 55.00  
O J WATSON CO, INC. 924.00  
OFFCENTER DESIGNS, LLC 1,998.50  
OTIS ELEVATOR 2,397.60  
PAINTBRUSH APARTMENTS 2,310.00  
PARADISE PLACE 240.96  
PARISH OIL CO., INC. 6,808.94  
PARKLAND USA CORPORATION 1,220.00  
PATHIAN ADMINISTRATORS 1,603.90  
PATRIOT PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS LLC 815.00  
PATTY DOWD SCHMITZ 4,030.98  
PAULEY CONSTRUCTION 2,350.00  
PEAK ALARM COMPANY 120.00  
PITCHFORK ASSOCIATION, INC. 91.62  
POWER EQUIP CO 113.77  
PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE 6,926.60  
PROCOM LLC 45.00  
PROFESSIONAL ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS, INC. 2,391.00  
PROSPACE 532.91  
PSYCHOLOGICAL DIMENSIONS LLC 900.00  
QUEEN OF ALL SAINTS PARISH 1,050.00  
RAE CONSULTANTS, INC. 600.00  
RAEANN ROBBINS 75.00  
RECLA METALS LLLP 36.52  
RG AND ASSOCIATES LLC 3,345.00  
RICHARD LAMPORT 75.00  
ROARING FORK VALLEY COOP 1,044.86  
ROBERT WHITING 4,560.00  
ROBERTS ENTERPRISES 81.50  
ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC 2,043.36  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN INFORMATION NETWORK INC. 100.00  
RODRICK BLACK 35.00  
ROLAND MASON 375.00  
ROSA HERNANDEZ ROS 45.00  
RYAN WHITE 65.00  
RYAN WILLIS 35.00  
SAMMY OBAID 75.00  
SAN JUAN SWEEPING & STRIPING LLC 5,879.75  



SAN MIGUEL COUNTY 8,607.68  
SARAH D ELZAY 8,750.00  
SARAH QUINLIVAN 45.00  
SCOTT SPITZMILLER 35.00  
SEAN WILLIAM PATRICK 375.00  
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 61.20  
SHONNA GRAY 65.00  
SIGN GUYS & GAL! INC 362.00  
SIGNAL PEAK TOWING 450.00  
SILVER THREAD PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 32,462.73  
SITA US INC 4,086.00  
SOCIAL FIREKEEPER 3,718.50  
SOUTHERN TIRE MART 9,487.38  
STANDARD TIRE & SERVICE 210.00  
STATE OF COLORADO - DPA ACCOUNTING 2,066.53  
STEPHANIE PETSCH 35.00  
STERICYCLE INC 30.00  
STRIPE-A-LOT, INC. 18,924.00  
SUSAN HARRISON 45.00  
SWIRE COCA-COLA 368.25  
SYSCO FOOD SERVICE OF DENVER 10,183.26  
T AND A ENTERPRISES, INC. 9,300.00  
T2 SYSTEMS CANADA INC. 70.00  
TERMINIX COMMERCIAL 291.06  
THE AFTERMARKET PARTS COMPANY LLC 12,278.47  
THE HERTZ CORPORATION 2,349.00  
THE OXFORD HOUSE 3,000.00  
THE PAPER CLIP 5,630.58  
THERMOFLUIDS 334.00  
THOMAS TULLIO 125.00  
THOMSON REUTERS 179.90  
TIGER ELECTRIC INC 119,983.20  
TIM'S AUTO GLASS 979.00  
TOMCICH TRAVEL CONSULTING, LLC 8,400.00  
TONY DURAN 65.00  
TONY JANSSEN 45.00  
TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE 16,475.81  
TOWN OF MARBLE 1,380.23  
TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE 188,405.00  
TOWN OF PITKIN 862.78  
TRAVEL CRESTED BUTTE LLC 2,198.70  
TRILLIUM CNG 27,266.67  
TRINITY GROUP COMPANIES, INC 7,169.00  
TRUEX MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 16,872.96  



TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 2,137.50  
U S TRACTOR 2,586.00  
UBEO BUSINESS SERVICES 181.02  
ULINE 19,585.81  
UMB BANK CARD SERVICES 95,388.17  
UNITED COMPANIES 1,940,364.60  
VALUE WEST, INC. 4,950.00  
VECTOR DISEASE CONTROL INT'L, LLC 17,966.66  
VERITRACE 156.05  
VISIONARY BROADBAND 4,300.18  
WAGNER EQUIPMENT COMPANY 493,382.64  
WEST ELK SUPPLY LLC 100.00  
WESTERN COLORADO UNIVERSITY 657.50  
WESTERN COLORADO UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION 5,000.00  
WESTERN MOUNTAIN RESCUE TEAM 399.19  
WESTERN SANITATION, LLC 1,023.00  
WESTERN SLOPE FIRE & BACKFLOW LLC 2,113.75  
WESTERN SLOPE RADIATOR 3,010.76  
WEX BANK 51,116.30  
WHETSTONE INDUSTRIAL PARK 3,400.00  
WHITNEY LAURIEN 45.00  
WILLIAM C BARVITSKI 250.00  
WILLIAM POWELL 55.00  
WILLOW BAY COUNSELING 100.00  
WORLD FUEL SERVICES 11,823.87  
Grand Total 5,275,290.90  
  

 
 
The above and foregoing is a condensed statement of the Commissioners' Proceedings at the regular 
meeting held in the Gunnison County Commissioners' Meeting Room in the Gunnison County 
Courthouse, in Gunnison, Colorado on the 18th day of August 2025, A.D. 
 
NOTE:  The Commissioners' Proceedings will no longer be published in both newspapers each month but 
will be published alternate months in the Crested Butte News and the Gunnison Country Times. They are 
available as well at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/347/AccountsPayable 
 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/347/AccountsPayable

